

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

KELVIN BAEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Rabea Jamal Zayed  
zayed.rj@dorsey.com  
*Counsel of Record*  
Dorsey & Whitney LLP  
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498  
Telephone: (612) 340-2600

*Counsel for Petitioner Kelvin Baez*

May 10, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
II. FACTS .....	5
A. Petitioner's Personal Background .....	5
B. Relevant Facts .....	7
1. Anguiano's Arrest .....	7
2. Warrantless Search of the Embassy Suite .....	7
3. The Hotel Room and Equinox Search Warrant .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
II. The Panel's Decision Ignores this Court's Precedent in <i>Nix</i> .....	12
III. The Panel's Decision Creates Unresolved Inconsistencies within Eighth Circuit Precedent .....	14
A. The Panel's Decision is Inconsistent with the Eighth Circuit's Binding Precedent in <i>Conner</i> and Its Progeny .....	14
B. The Panel's Decision Ignores the Evidence in Concluding There Was Any Substantial, Alternative Line of Investigation at the Time of the Constitutional Violation .....	19
IV. The Panel's Decision Conflicts with Inevitable Discovery Doctrine Precedent of Other Circuits .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
Opinion of the Eighth Circuit.....	A-1
Order Denying Petitions for Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> .....	A-19
Sentencing Judgment of the District Court.....	A-20
Constitutional Appendix .....	A-21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Jefferson v. Fountain</i> , 382 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Charles Lynch Pettis</i> 888 F.3d 962 .....	1
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 127 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. De Reyes</i> , 149 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Durant</i> , 730 F.2d 1180 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Echegoyen</i> , 799 F.2d 1271 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	23
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 152 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Hammons</i> , 152 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. James</i> , 353 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 152 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 590 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>United States v. Neugin</i> , 958 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	23

<i>United States v. Ramirez,</i> 676 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i> 524 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>United States v. Virden,</i> 488 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 521 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Utah v. Strieff,</i> 579 U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	18
<i>Walter v. United States,</i> 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) and (b)(1)(A) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

## **Other Authorities**

United States Constitution Fourth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
